

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOB CREATORS NETWORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
BASEBALL D/B/A MAJOR LEAGUE
BASEBALL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-04818-VEC

Judge Valerie E. Caproni

**DEFENDANTS MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL PLAYERS ASSOCIATION
AND TONY CLARK'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Steve Grimes (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Elizabeth S. Deshaies (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: (312) 558-5600
Fax: (312) 558-5700
sgrimes@winston.com
ldeshaies@winston.com

Jeffrey L. Kessler
David L. Greenspan
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Tel: (212) 294-6700
Fax: (212) 294-4700
jkessler@winston.com
dgreenspan@winston.com

Lauren Gailey (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 282-5000
Fax: (202) 282-5100
lgailey@winston.com

*Counsel for Defendants Major League
Baseball Players Association and Tony
Clark*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO SEEK AN INJUNCTION	5
A. Neither JCN nor its putative members have standing because their claimed injuries are not “fairly traceable” to, and cannot be “redressed” by, the MLBPA.....	6
B. JCN lacks standing to seek an injunction based on alleged <i>past</i> injuries	7
C. JCN also lacks standing to sue on behalf of any third party	7
1. Plaintiff cannot establish associational standing to sue on behalf of its “members”	8
a. Plaintiff has failed to establish that it has “members” within the meaning of <i>Hunt</i>	8
b. Plaintiff has not established that the interests it seeks to protect are germane to the organization’s purposes.....	10
c. Plaintiff’s asserted injuries and claims require individualized evaluation	10
2. Plaintiff also may not sue on behalf of <i>non</i> -JCN members	11
II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO PROVE A CLEAR OR SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCEEDING ON THE MERITS OF ANY CLAIM AGAINST EITHER THE MLBPA OR MR. CLARK	12
A. Plaintiff’s Section 1985(3) claim cannot succeed.....	12
1. Plaintiff’s “deprivation clause” claim cannot succeed.....	12
a. Plaintiff has neither alleged nor proven any conspiracy	13
b. Neither Plaintiff nor its members have a constitutional right to host the All-Star Game in Atlanta.....	14
c. Plaintiff has neither alleged nor proven that the MLBPA acted with animus against a protected class.....	16

- 2. Plaintiff’s “hindrance clause” claim also cannot succeed..... 17
- B. Plaintiff has not proven a clear or substantial likelihood of success on any common law claim..... 18
 - 1. Plaintiff’s tortious interference claims will not succeed..... 18
 - 2. Plaintiff’s unjust enrichment/quantum meruit claims will not succeed..... 20
- C. Plaintiff will not succeed on any claim against Mr. Clark..... 21
- III. PLAINTIFF HAS *CONCEDED* ITS MEMBERS’ CLAIMED INJURIES ARE NOT IRREPARABLE 21
- IV. NEITHER THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES NOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR RELIEF 21
- CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>16 Casa Duse, LLC v. Merkin</i> , 791 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	15
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1977).....	16
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	23
<i>Bray v. Alexandria’s Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catskill Dev., LLC v. Park Place Ent. Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club</i> , 629 F. Supp. 925 (D. Neb. 1986).....	17
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Conservative Baptist Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shinseki</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emt'l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....7

Hello I Am Elliot, Inc. v. Sine,
2021 WL 1191971 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2021)14, 21

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
403 U.S. 88 (1971).....12, 14

Holgate v. Baldwin,
425 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2005)12

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....8, 9, 10, 11

*Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers
of Am. v. Brock*,
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....11

JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.,
917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....21

Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.,
731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984).....23

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....16

Legal Aid Society v. Ass'n of Legal Aid Attorneys,
554 F. Supp. 758 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)13

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....20

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5, 6, 7, 8

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012).....5, 8

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....5

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011).....5, 12

Papineau v. Parmley,
435 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006).....15

<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Rose v. Morning Call</i> , 1997 WL 158397 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 1997).....	14
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Sikhs for Justice Inc. v. Gandhi</i> , 614 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	7
<i>Smith v. Fredrico</i> , 2012 WL 6823474 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....	23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Ucar Int'l v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 137073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2004)	21
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	16
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Vega v. Artus</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 185 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>Vigoda v. DCA Prods. Plus Inc.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 265, 741 N.Y.S.2d 20 (1st Dep't 2002)	18

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....6, 11

Wimberly v. Red Point Sols., Inc.,
2020 WL 5237922 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2020).....12

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) *passim*

Other Authorities

Brent Lang, *Will Smith, Antoine Fuqua Won’t Shoot ‘Emancipation’ in Georgia Because of Voting Restrictions*, VARIETY (Apr. 12, 2021, 5:51 AM), <https://variety.com/2021/film/news/will-smith-antoine-fuqua-runaway-slave-apple-georgia-voting-emancipation-1234949294/>.....5

Emil Moffatt, *Cobb Business Owners Bemoan Loss of All-Star Game Revenue at Lunch with GOP Congressmen*, WABE.ORG (May 4, 2021), <https://www.wabe.org/cobb-business-owners-bemoan-loss-of-all-star-game-revenue-at-lunch-with-gop-congressmen/>4

Job Creators Network, *Hey Commish Rob: Keep Your Eye on the Ball, Not Politics*, JOBCREATORSNETWORK.COM (Apr. 9, 2021), https://www.jobcreatorsnetwork.com/app/uploads/2021/04/JCN_NYTimes_CommishRob_FINAL.pdf.....7

Job Creators Network, *Hey Rob: All Strikes & No Balls?*, JOBCREATORSNETWORK.COM (Apr. 23, 2021), https://www.jobcreatorsnetwork.com/app/uploads/2021/04/JCN_Billboard_MLBCommissioner_1056x512.jpg7

Job Creators Network, *Membership Tiers*, JOBCREATORSNETWORK.COM, <https://www.jobcreatorsnetwork.com/membership/> (last accessed June 3, 2021)3

Job Creators Network, *The Facts on JCN v. Major League Baseball, MLB Commissioner Rob Manfred and Major League Baseball Players Association and Executive Director Tony Clark*, JOBCREATORSNETWORK.COM (June 1, 2021), <https://www.jobcreatorsnetwork.com/app/uploads/2021/06/JCN-v-MLB-Fact-Sheet-Final-6.1.21.pdf>22

Samantha Renck, *‘They Did Come Together To Punish Georgia’: Job Creators Network Sues MLB Over All-Star Game*, DAILY CALLER (June 1, 2021, 10:21 PM), <https://dailycaller.com/2021/06/01/all-star-game-georgia-voting-law-major-league-baseball/> (at 1:35-2:01).....22
